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Aeon Credit (900 HK)  

Resilient FY2/26 Results 

 

Easing impairment drives profit surge – AEON Credit (ACSA) delivered a 
robust 16.9% YoY increase in net profit to HK$468mn for FY2/26 on the back 
of a 3.8% YoY growth in revenue to HK$1.83bn, largely in line with 
expectations.  The jump in profit was driven by lower impairment losses (-5.5% 
YoY to HK$422mn), higher fee income and reduced borrowing costs.  During 
the period, gross advances and receivables reached HK$7.9bn (+8.8% YoY). 
Operating profit before impairment rose 8.7% YoY to HK$958mn, also in line 
with expectations. A final dividend of 33.0 HK cents was declared, bringing 
the total dividend to 58.0 HK cents, with a payout ratio of 51.9% same as 
previous years. 

 

 

 

Cost-to-income ratio further – Interest expense fell 11.6% YoY to HK$115mn, 
directly driving net interest income up by 5.2% YoY to HK$1.42bn, due to the 
decline in HIBOR and the company’s diversified funding strategy.  The average 
cost of funds decreased to 3.6% from 4.1% the in prior year. Meanwhile, total 
operating expenses remained nearly flat (+0.1% YoY) while operating income 
increased, leading to an improvement in the cost-to-income ratio from 46.6% 
to 44.5%. 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig1: FY2/26 Financial Review

HK$'k % of Rev HK$'k % of Rev YoY chg

Revenue 1,759,316      1,825,357 3.8% Gross advances and receivables up 8.8% YoY

Interest income 1,477,367      1,532,063 3.7%

Interest expense (129,785)        (114,761) -11.6% HIBOR cut in May 2025

Net interest income 1,347,582      1,417,302      5.2%

Fees & commissions 142,571          143,443 0.6%

Handling & late charges 139,378          149,851 7.5% Contributed to higher profit

Other income 19,792            17,144 -13.4%

Other gains & losses (6)                     (1,206) T/A

Operating income 1,649,317      1,726,534      4.7%

Operating expenses (768,116)        46.6% (768,845) 44.5% 0.1%

Opt profit b/f impairment 881,201          957,689          8.7%

Impairment losses & allowances (446,268)        (421,640)        -5.5%

Recoveries of write-offs 27,278            21,704            -20.4%

Gain on disposal of distressed assets 14,605            4,091               -72.0%

Profit before tax 476,816          27.1% 561,844          30.8% 17.8% Driven by lower impairment losses

Income tax expense (76,338)           (93,645)           22.7%

Profit for the period 400,478          22.8% 468,199          25.6% 16.9%

EPS – Basic (HK cents) 95.63               111.80            16.9%

Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research
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Sustained credit risk improvement – Gross advances and receivables 
continued to grow for the fifth consecutive year, driven by upward trend in 
both credit card and personal loans. Asset quality improved, with the 
combined proportion of doubtful (Stage 2) and loss (Stage 3) receivables 
falling to 3.9% from 4.2% a year earlier. Impairment allowances as a 
percentage of gross receivables edged down to 3.5% from 3.6%. Despite the 
challenging local economy, the company successfully reduced impairment 
losses and allowances, through prudent credit assessment models, proactive 
collection efforts, and targeted debt relief arrangements. 

 

Our view: We believe ACSA’s business model is sustainable citing the 
economic challenges in the past few years.  With the gradual recovery in Hong 
Kong’s consumer confidence and a favorable interest rate environment, we 
are expecting its loan book to grow moderately going forward. Its expansion 
through the GBA is progressing well and has recently completed a capital 
injection of RMB50 million into AEON Micro Finance (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.  
ACSA provides an attractive yield of over 7% and is trading at 0.58x FY27E PB 
at current price. We have adjusted our model and the new DCF valuation to 
be HK$12.20. 

 
 

 

Fig2: Financial Summary

Year to Feb 29 (HK$ m) FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E

Revenue 1,759 1,825 2,036 2,114 2,208

Reported net profit 400 468 620 642 657

Core net Profit 400 468 620 642 657

EPS (HKD) 0.96 1.12 1.48 1.53 1.57

EPS growth (%) 2.1% 16.9% 32.4% 3.6% 2.3%

Book value per share (HKD) 10.15 10.71 12.32 13.65 15.02

P/E (x) 7.5 6.4 4.8 4.7 4.6

P/B (x) 0.71 0.67 0.58 0.52 0.48

DPS(HKD) 0.49 0.58 0.77 0.79 0.81

Dividend Yield (%) 6.8% 8.1% 10.8% 11.0% 11.3%

Underlying ROE (%) 9% 10% 12% 11% 10%

Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research
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Key financial statement data (Year-ended Feb 29)
Profit & Loss (HK$ m) FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E Financial Ratios FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E

Revenue 1,759 1,825 2,036 2,114 2,208 Revenue y-o-y growth (%) 8 4 12 4 4

Interest income 1,477 1,532 1,728 1,802 1,881 Net profit y-o-y growth (%) 2.1                  16.9               32.4               3.6                  2.3                  

Interest expense (130) (115) (111) (113) (117) Operating profit margin (%) 50.1 52.5 54.2 52.2 51.4

Net interest income 1,348 1,417 1,617 1,689 1,764 Net profit margin (%) 22.8 25.6 30.4 30.4 29.7

Fees and commissions 143 143 159 168 177 Net debt (cash)/equity (%) 68.4 69.4 53.8 44.9 37.5

Handling and late charges 139 150 150 144 150 Net debt/total assets (%) 36.9 37.1 30.5 26.2 22.4

Operating income  1,649 1,727 1,941 2,016 2,106 Current ratio (%) 260.8 223.7 336.8 357.7 377.9

Marketing expenses (106) (98) (136) (161) (168) Dividend payout (%) 51.2 51.9 52.0 51.5 51.6

Depreciation on right of use assets (60) (55) (58) (61) (64) Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research

Staff costs (241) (251) (271) (292) (316)

General administrative expenses (229) (232) (248) (265) (284)

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (42) (44) (46) (49) (51)

Other operation expenses (79) (76) (80) (84) (88)

Operating profit 881 958 1,103 1,103 1,135

Other gains and losses  (404) (396) (365) (339) (354)

Profit before tax   477 562 738 764 782

Taxation (76) (94) (118) (122) (125)

Net profit 400 468 620 642 657

Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research

Balance Sheet (HK$ m) FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E Cash flow (HK$ m) FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E

PP&E 181 152 163 169 177 EBT 477 562 738 764 782

Right-of-use assets 110 92 153 159 166 Depreciation & amortization 99 97 104 110 115

Advances and receivables 1,459 1,549 1,764 1,841 1,921 Impairment losses and impairment allowances recognized in respect of advances and receivables   446 422 401 376 393

Prepayments, deposits and other debtors 22 22 33 34 35
 Dividend income and  gains 

on disposal of financial assets
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

Other non-current assets 164 130 134 138 142 Change in working capital (807) (906) (308) (337) (352)

Non-current assets 1,936 1,945 2,246 2,340 2,441 Tax paid (56) (90) (118) (122) (125)

Advances and receivables 5,605 6,087 6,255 6,526 6,810 Other operating cashflow (2) 1 5 5 5

Prepayments, deposits and other debtors 79 87 92 95 99 Operating activities 157 86 820 795 816

Time deposits 21 24 24 24 24 Capex (36) (21) (85) (83) (87)

Bank balances and cash 226 237 503 817 1,138 Decrease (increase) in time deposits with maturity of more than three months0 0 (20) (20) (20)

Current assets 5,933 6,437 6,873 7,461 8,070 Other investing cashflow (4) 1 9 9 9

Creditors and accruals 226 253 346 359 375 Investing activities (40) (20) (96) (94) (98)

Contract liabilities 42 59 31 32 33 New loans raised and repayment of loans117 212 (100) 0 0

Bank borrowings 1,015 1,423 601 627 655 Repayment of lease liabilities                  (59) (57) (52) (52) (52)

Borrowing from immediate holding company 900 1,000 900 900 900 Dividends paid (201) (209) (322) (331) (339)

Lease liabilities 40 42 61 63 66 Other financing cashflow 0 0 (1) (1) (1)

Tax liabilities 31 42 51 53 55 Financing activities (143) (55) (476) (384) (393)

Other current liabilities 20 58 51 51 51 Inc/(dec) in cash (26) 11 248 318 325

Current liabilities 2,274 2,878 2,041 2,086 2,136 Cash at beginning of year 272 244 259 503 817

Bank borrowings 1,240 950 1,804 1,882 1,964 Foreign exchange effect (1) 3 (4) (4) (4)

Other non-current liabilities 103 71 113 116 120 Cash at end of year 244 259 503 817 1,138

Non-current liabilities 1,343 1,021 1,918 1,999 2,085 Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research

Net assets 4,251 4,484 5,161 5,717 6,291

Total equity 4,251 4,484 5,161 5,717 6,291

Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research

Dupont Analysis FY25A FY26A FY27E FY28E FY29E

Tax burden (%) 84.0 83.3 84.0 84.0 84.0

Operating profit margin (%) 50.1 52.5 54.2 52.2 51.4

Asset turnover (x) 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05

Underlying ROA (%) 5.1 5.6 6.8 6.6 6.2

Underlying ROE (%) 9.4 10.4 12.0 11.2 10.4

Source: Company data and Sunwah Kingsway Research
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Disclaimer 

This report is commissioned and compensated by Aeon (900.hk) 

This document is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for any securities. The securities referred to in this document may not be eligible 

for sale in some jurisdiction. Neither this document nor any portion hereof may be taken distributed or transmitted directly or indirectly into such jurisdiction nor to 
any resident thereof. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of the applicable laws and regulations and persons into whose possession 
this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. This document has been produced for private circulation and may not be 

copied, photocopied, duplicated, or redistributed without prior written consent of Kingsway Financial Services Group Limited (“KFS”) and its affiliated companies 
(collectively, “Kingsway Group”). 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (“Hong Kong”) by KFS which is registered as a licensed 
corporation under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of The Laws of Hong Kong) with the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (“SFC”) and 

its SFC CE number is ADF346.  

The information contained in this report has been taken from sources believed to be reliable but no representation or warranty expressed or implied is made as to 
their accuracy or correctness. This report is published for the assistance of recipients but is not to be relied upon as authoritative or taken in substitution for the 
exercise of judgment by any recipient. It is not to be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell any securities of the company or companies covered 

herein. Any recommendation contained in this report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any 
specific addressee. All opinions and estimates reflect our judgment on the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. 

KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may act as lead or co-manager in an offering of the securities of any issuer discussed herein, may from time to 
time perform financial services or other advisory services for, or solicit financial services or other business from, any issuer. 

Within the past year, KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may have acted as market maker or traded on a principal basis in the financial instruments 

of any issuer discussed herein and may act as underwriter, placement agent, advisor or lender to such issuer. 

KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries, affiliates, shareholders, officers, directors, and employees may have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the securities, 
commodities or derivatives (including options) or any other financial instruments thereof, of any issuers. 

 An employee of KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may act as director, or be represented on the boards of directors, of any such entities or 
issuers.  

Additional information is available upon request.  

Copyright 2026 Kingsway Group. All rights reserved. 

Head Office   Affiliated & Overseas Offices  

        

Hong Kong   Guangdong  

Kingsway Financial Services Group Limited   廣東新華滙富商業保理有限公司  

7/F, Tower One, Lippo Centre,   601–5, Building 3  

89 Queensway, Hong Kong   130 Jiaoxi Road, Nansha District,  

Tel:  852-2877-7000   Guangzhou, 511455, PRC  

Fax:  852-2877-2665      

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

      

      

     

 


